



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1711/2025

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

SANTOSH KUMAR OJHA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Sehgal, Adv.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

18.12.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 15.12.2025 for furnishing the personal bonds and surety bond by the respondent on the same terms and conditions on which he was on bail before the Trial Court.

As per office note, personal bond and surety bond has not been filed.

Learned counsel for respondent submits that he has recently been engaged in the present matter and seeks time to go through the file to check the amount of bail bonds as the records are not readily available with him. Heard. Allowed.

Let the needful be done before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 18.03.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 18, 2025/yo